#

A W N

O 00 N O U

10

11

12

13

14

15

@ JIBC Office of Applied Research

Clock

9:00
9:03
9:05
9:05

9:07
9:09
9:09
9:30
9:30

9:30

9:30

9:35

9:35

9:35

9:40

Ex.
Time

0 min
3 min

5 min

5 min

7 min
9 min

9 min

30 min

30 min

30 min

35 min

35 min

35 min

40 min

To

All Players
All Players
All Players
All Players

All Players
Health
Local EOC
All Players
Health

Health
Portfolio

Local EOC

Health

Health
Portfolio

Local EOC

Health

From

Controller
Controller
Controller

Controller

Controller
Controller
Controller
Controller
Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Exercise Outbreak Orange Master Sequence of Events (MSEL)

Method

Video
Video
Video

Document

Video
Video
Video
Video

Video, Task &
Document

Video, Task &
Document

Video & Task

Video & Document

Video & Document

Video

Task & Document

Event Description

Welcome to Exercise
JITV News - Trip Preparations
JITV News - Students Return

Social Media - University Notifications

JITV News - Students in Hospital - OPTIONAL
Location of Health Players

Location of Local EOC Players

STARTEX

Report of Presumed Case of Smallpox - HA

Report of Presumed Case of Smallpox - Health
Portfolio

Report of Presumed Case of Smallpox - EOC

Second Student Admitted to Hospital -

Second Student Admitted to Hospital - Health
Portfolio

Second Student Admitted to Hospital - EOC

Support from Local Government & Services

Task
Time

NN N NN

NN SN NN

minutes

10
minutes

20
minutes

10
minutes

Theme

NN N NN

S~ NN NN NN

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Identify and
Locate

Identify and
Locate

Identify and
Locate

Identify and
Locate

Document Management

DROP-OFF
University messages
To all Pods

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Linda Gibbon
To all Health Pods

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Linda Gibbon
To Health Portfolio

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Trinity Weathers
To all Health Pods

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Trinity Weathers
To Health Portfolio

DROP-OFF

Tracing email - Clark Freeman
Tracing email - Dancia Flasser
To all Health Pods

SIM& EC



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

J IBC Office of Applied Research

9:40

9:40

9:42

9:42

9:42

9:42

9:50

9:50

9:50

10:20

40 min

40 min

42 min

42 min

42 min

42 min

50 min

50 min

50 min

60 min

Health
Portfolio

Local EOC

Health

Health
Portfolio

Health

Health

Portfolio

All Players

Health

Local EOC

Health

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Health

Portfolio

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Exercise Outbreak Orange Master Sequence of Events (MSEL)

Document

Task & Document

Document

Document

In-person

Task

Document

Video & Task

Task

Task & Document

Additional Student Profiles

Service Requirements of Health Authority

Students Remaining in Russia

Students Remaining in Russia

Media Leaks

Messaging from Federal Agencies

Initial Media Feedback

Messaging to Patients Families

Messaging to Community

Feedback from Local Government & Services

20
minutes

15
minutes

15
minutes

10
minutes

Identify and
Locate

Identify and
Locate

Identify and
Locate

Identify and
Locate

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Q .nl
SIMA EC

DROP-OFF

Tracing email - Clark Freeman
Tracing email - Dancia Flasser
To Health Portfolio

PICK-UPService Requirement
FlipchartFrom Health PodsDeliver to Local
EOC Pods

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Students in Russia
To all Health Pods

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Students in Russia
To Health Portfolio

DROP-OFF
Media stories, tweets, etc/
To all Pods

PICK-UP

Response Document
From Local EOC Pods
Deliver to Health Pods



J IBC Office of Applied Research

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Exercise Outbreak Orange Master Sequence of Events (MSEL) SIMB EC
10:05 65 min  Health Controller Video & Task Messaging to Staff - HA 15 Communication PICK-UP
minutes Strategies & Script for Phsyicians
Management of From Health Pods
Misinformation
10:05 65 min  Health Controller Video & Task Messaging to Staff - Health Portfolio / Communication
Portfolio Strategies &
Management of
Misinformation
10:05 65min  Local EOC Controller Video & Task Messaging to Staff - EOC 25 Communication PICK-UPScripts for Community
minutes Strategies & MessagingFrom Local EOC Pods
Management of
Misinformation
10:12 72 min  Health Controller Video & Task Guidance for Other Health Authorities / Communication
Strategies &
Management of
Misinformation
10:20 80 min PICK-UP
Messaging for Front-Line Workers
From Health Pods
Messaging for Agency Staff
From Local EOC Pods
10:30 90 min  Health Controller Video, Task & Personal Protective Equipment - HA 10 Personal DROP-OFF
Document minutes Protective Tracing email - Brad Drumlan
Equipment To all Health Pods
* Not to be distributed to Health Portfolio;
used to determine if communication is
occurring between Health & Health
Portfolio
10:30 90 min  Local EOC Controller Task Personal Protective Equipment - EOC 10 Personal
minutes Protective
Equipment
10:40 100 Health Controller Task & Document Patient Management Strategies 10 Human Resources DROP-OFF
min minutes Tracing email - Kyle Lussier
To all Health Pods
10:40 100 Health Controller Task & Document Enhanced Quarantine / Identify and DROP-OFF
min Portfolio Locate Tracing email - Kyle Lussier
To all Health Portfolio
10:40 100 Local EOC Controller Video & Task Interacting with Patients 10 Human Resources
min minutes



35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

J IBC Office of Applied Research

10:42

10:42

10:50

10:50

11:05

11:05

11:10

11:10

11:12

11:12

11:12

11:12

100
min

100
min

110
min
110
min
125
min

125
min

130
min
130
min
132
min

132

min

132
min

132
min

Health

Health

Portfolio

Health

Local EOC

Health and

Local EOC

Health

Local EOC

Health

Health

Health

Health
Portfolio

Local EOC

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Observer

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Controller

Exercise Outbreak Orange Master Sequence of Events (MSEL)

Task & Document

Task & Document

Video & Task
Video & Task

Task & Document

In-person

Video & Task
Video & Task

Video, Task &
Document

Video, Task &
Document

Video, Task &
Document

Video & Task

Out-of-province Patient - HA

Out-of-province Patient - Health Portfolio

Enforcing Isolation - HA
Enforcing Isolation - EOC

Review of Isolation/Quarantine Expectations

In-Person Support from Ministry of Health

Role of Emergency Social Services - EOC
Protection of Emergency Social Services - HA

Consquences of Identification - HA

Additional Student Profiles - HA

Additional Student Profiles - Health Portfolio

Consequences of Identification - EOC

10
minutes
10
minutes

/

15
minutes
15
minutes

/

Identify and
Locate

Identify and
Locate

Quarantine
Quarantine

Quarantine

Communication
Strategies &

Management of
Misinformation

Human Resources
Human Resources

Psychosocial
Support

Psychosocial
Support

Psychosocial
Support

Psychosocial
Support

Q .ul
SIMA EC

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Fran Branford
To all Health Pods

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Fran Branford
To Health Portfolio

PICK-UP

Flipchart - Expectations of Local Gov
Switch flipcharts generated in Health Pods
and Local EOC Pods

DROP-OFF
Tracing email - Pierce Haverford
To all Health Pods

DROP-OFF

Tracing email - all remaining students
except Charlotte Nadine

To all Health Pods

DROP-OFF

Tracing email - Pierce Haverford and all
remaining students except Charlotte
Nadine

To Health Portfolio



@ J IB C Office of Applied Research

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

5

=)}

Exercise Outbreak Orange Master Sequence of Events (MSEL) SIMB EC
11:15 135 Health Controller Task & Document First Nations Interface / Manage Risk DROP-OFF
min Tracing email - Charolotte Nadine
To all Health Pods
* Not to be distributed to Health Portfolio;
used to determine if communication is
occurring between Health & Health
Portfolio
11:20 140 Health Controller Video & Task Death of Linda Gibbon - HA 10 Care of Deceased
min minutes
11:20 140 Health Controller Video & Task Death of Linda Gibbon - Health Portfolio 15 Public Safety
min Portfolio minutes
11:25 145 All Players Controller Video Responder Refusing Service / Public Safety
min
11:25 145 All Players Controller Document Family Member Quarantined / Public Safety DROP-OFF
min Phone Message
To Health Portfolio
Phone Message
To Local EOC
11:30 150 Local EOC Controller Task & Document Managing Public Perceptions 15 Public Safety
min minutes
11:30 150 Health Controller Video & Task Staff Refusing to Work 15 Human Resources
min minutes
11:45 165 Health Controller Video & Task Staff Access to Information 15 Information Line
min minutes
11:45 165 Local EOC Controller Task & Document Updates to Emergency/Pandemic Plans / Public Safety DROP-OFF
min Email from Mayor

To all Local EOC Pods



