



#	Clock	Ex. Time	То	From	Method	Event Description	Task Time	Theme	<b>Document Management</b>
/	9:00	1	PART. TO PODS				/		
1	9:00	0 min	All Players	Controller	Video	Welcome to Exercise	/	1	
2	9:03	3 min	All Players	Controller	Video	JITV News - Trip Preparations	1	1	
3	9:05	5 min	All Players	Controller	Video	JITV News - Students Return	1	1	
4	9:05	5 min	All Players	Controller	Document	Social Media - University Notifications	/	/	DROP-OFF University messages To all Pods
5	9:07	7 min	All Players	Controller	Video	JITV News - Students in Hospital - OPTIONAL	/	1	
6	9:09	9 min	Health	Controller	Video	Location of Health Players	/	1	
7	9:09	9 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video	Location of Local EOC Players	1	1	
8	9:30	/	All Players	Controller	Video	STARTEX	/	/	
9	9:30	30 min	Health	Controller	Video, Task & Document	Report of Presumed Case of Smallpox - HA	10 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Linda Gibbon To all Health Pods
10	9:30	30 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Video, Task & Document	Report of Presumed Case of Smallpox - Health Portfolio	10 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Linda Gibbon To Health Portfolio
11	9:30	30 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video & Task	Report of Presumed Case of Smallpox - EOC	20 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
12	9:35	35 min	Health	Controller	Video & Document	Second Student Admitted to Hospital - HA	/	Identify and Locate	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Trinity Weathers To all Health Pods
13	9:35	35 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Video & Document	Second Student Admitted to Hospital - Health Portfolio	/	Identify and Locate	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Trinity Weathers To Health Portfolio
14	9:35	35 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video	Second Student Admitted to Hospital - EOC	/	Identify and Locate	
15	9:40	40 min	Health	Controller	Task & Document	Support from Local Government & Services	10 minutes	Identify and Locate	DROP-OFF Tracing email - Clark Freeman Tracing email - Dancia Flasser To all Health Pods





16	9:40	40 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Document	Additional Student Profiles	/	Identify and Locate	DROP-OFF Tracing email - Clark Freeman Tracing email - Dancia Flasser To Health Portfolio
17	9:40	40 min	Local EOC	Controller	Task & Document	Service Requirements of Health Authority	20 minutes	Identify and Locate	PICK-UPService Requirement FlipchartFrom Health PodsDeliver to Local EOC Pods
18	9:42	42 min	Health	Controller	Document	Students Remaining in Russia	/	Identify and Locate	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Students in Russia To all Health Pods
19	9:42	42 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Document	Students Remaining in Russia	/	Identify and Locate	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Students in Russia To Health Portfolio
20	9:42	42 min	Health	Controller	In-person	Media Leaks	/	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
21	9:42	42 min	Health Portfolio	Health Portfolio	Task	Messaging from Federal Agencies	/	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
22	9:50	50 min	All Players	Controller	Document	Initial Media Feedback	/	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	DROP-OFF Media stories, tweets, etc/ To all Pods
23	9:50	50 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Messaging to Patients Families	15 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
24	9:50	50 min	Local EOC	Controller	Task	Messaging to Community	15 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
25	10:20	60 min	Health	Controller	Task & Document	Feedback from Local Government & Services	10 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	PICK-UP Response Document From Local EOC Pods Deliver to Health Pods





26	10:05	65 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Messaging to Staff - HA	15 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	PICK-UP Script for Phsylcians From Health Pods
27	10:05	65 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Video & Task	Messaging to Staff - Health Portfolio	/	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
28	10:05	65 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video & Task	Messaging to Staff - EOC	25 minutes	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	PICK-UPScripts for Community MessagingFrom Local EOC Pods
29	10:12	72 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Guidance for Other Health Authorities	/	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
	10:20	80 min							PICK-UP  Messaging for Front-Line Workers  From Health Pods  Messaging for Agency Staff  From Local EOC Pods
30	10:30	90 min	Health	Controller	Video, Task & Document	Personal Protective Equipment - HA	10 minutes	Personal Protective Equipment	DROP-OFF Tracing email - Brad Drumlan To all Health Pods * Not to be distributed to Health Portfolio; used to determine if communication is occurring between Health & Health Portfolio
31	10:30	90 min	Local EOC	Controller	Task	Personal Protective Equipment - EOC	10 minutes	Personal Protective Equipment	
32	10:40	100 min	Health	Controller	Task & Document	Patient Management Strategies	10 minutes	Human Resources	DROP-OFF Tracing email - Kyle Lussier To all Health Pods
33	10:40	100 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Task & Document	Enhanced Quarantine	/	Identify and Locate	DROP-OFF Tracing email - Kyle Lussier To all Health Portfolio
34	10:40	100 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video & Task	Interacting with Patients	10 minutes	Human Resources	





35	10:42	100 min	Health	Controller	Task & Document	Out-of-province Patient - HA	/	Identify and Locate	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Fran Branford To all Health Pods
36	10:42	100 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Task & Document	Out-of-province Patient - Health Portfolio	/	Identify and Locate	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Fran Branford To Health Portfolio
37	10:50	110 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Enforcing Isolation - HA	10 minutes	Quarantine	
38	10:50	110 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video & Task	Enforcing Isolation - EOC	10 minutes	Quarantine	
39	11:05	125 min	Health and Local EOC	Controller	Task & Document	Review of Isolation/Quarantine Expectations	/	Quarantine	PICK-UP Flipchart - Expectations of Local Gov Switch flipcharts generated in Health Pods and Local EOC Pods
40	11:05	125 min	Health	Observer	In-person	In-Person Support from Ministry of Health	/	Communication Strategies & Management of Misinformation	
41	11:10	130 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video & Task	Role of Emergency Social Services - EOC	15 minutes	Human Resources	
42	11:10	130 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Protection of Emergency Social Services - HA	15 minutes	Human Resources	
43	11:12	132 min	Health	Controller	Video, Task & Document	Consquences of Identification - HA	/	Psychosocial Support	<b>DROP-OFF</b> Tracing email - Pierce Haverford To all Health Pods
44	11:12	132 min	Health	Controller	Video, Task & Document	Additional Student Profiles - HA	/	Psychosocial Support	DROP-OFF Tracing email - all remaining students except Charlotte Nadine To all Health Pods
45	11:12	132 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Video, Task & Document	Additional Student Profiles - Health Portfolio	/	Psychosocial Support	DROP-OFF Tracing email - Pierce Haverford and all remaining students except Charlotte Nadine To Health Portfolio
46	11:12	132 min	Local EOC	Controller	Video & Task	Consequences of Identification - EOC	/	Psychosocial Support	





47	11:15	135 min	Health	Controller	Task & Document	First Nations Interface	/	Manage Risk	DROP-OFF Tracing email - Charolotte Nadine To all Health Pods * Not to be distributed to Health Portfolio; used to determine if communication is occurring between Health & Health Portfolio
48	11:20	140 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Death of Linda Gibbon - HA	10 minutes	Care of Deceased	
49	11:20	140 min	Health Portfolio	Controller	Video & Task	Death of Linda Gibbon - Health Portfolio	15 minutes	Public Safety	
50	11:25	145 min	All Players	Controller	Video	Responder Refusing Service	/	Public Safety	
51	11:25	145 min	All Players	Controller	Document	Family Member Quarantined	/	Public Safety	DROP-OFF Phone Message To Health Portfolio  Phone Message To Local EOC
52	11:30	150 min	Local EOC	Controller	Task & Document	Managing Public Perceptions	15 minutes	Public Safety	
53	11:30	150 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Staff Refusing to Work	15 minutes	Human Resources	
54	11:45	165 min	Health	Controller	Video & Task	Staff Access to Information	15 minutes	Information Line	
55	11:45	165 min	Local EOC	Controller	Task & Document	Updates to Emergency/Pandemic Plans	/	Public Safety	DROP-OFF Email from Mayor To all Local EOC Pods
56	12:00	180 min	All Players	Controller	Video	ENDEX	/		